Resolution No. 684-2020

By Council Member Kelley

FOR ADOPTION August 26, 2020

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION

Designating Jennifer Heinert O'Leary and Rachel Nigro Scalish, individually, as designees of members of Cleveland City Council for the purposes of attending public records law training programs required under the Ohio Revised Code.

WHEREAS, Section 109.43 of the Revised Code requires that elected officials or their designees receive three hours of public records training for every term of office; and WHEREAS, Cleveland City Council is a public office that includes 17 members of Council; and

WHEREAS, this resolution constitutes an emergency measure for the immediate preservation of public peace, property, health or safety, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1.</u> That this Council designates Jennifer Heinert O'Leary and Rachel Nigro Scalish, individually, as designees of members of Cleveland City Council for the purposes of attending public records law training programs required under the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 2</u>. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

KJK:rns 8/26/2020

Res. No. 684-2020

REPORT after second Reading

By Council Member Kelley

<u>AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION</u> Designating Jennifer Heinert O'Leary and Rachel Nigro Scalish, individually, as designees of members of Cleveland City Council for the purposes of attending public records law training programs required under the Ohio Revised Code.

rs

APPROVED

		MAYOR
Recorded Vol. 107	Page_	
Published in the City Record_		